THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA In the Supreme Court In its Original Jurisdiction

RECEIVED

Dec 21 2020

Appellate Case No. 2020-000970

S.C. SUPREME COURT

Jennifer Pinckney, Howard Duvall, and Kay Patterson,	Petitioners,
v.	
Harvey Peeler, in his official capacity as President of the South Carolina Senate; James H. Lucas, in his official capacity as Speaker of the South Carolina House of Representatives; and Henry D. McMaster, in his official capacity as Governor of South Carolina,	Respondents.
BRIEF OF SPEAKER JAMES H. LUCAS	

Bradley S. Wright Wm. Grayson Lambert BURR & FORMAN LLP Post Office Box 11390 Columbia, SC 29211 (803) 799-9800

Counsel for Speaker of the House of Representatives James H. Lucas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES
INTRODUCTION
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3
STANDARD OF REVIEW4
ARGUMENT4
I. The two-thirds requirement is not a reason to strike down the Heritage Act
A. This challenge is not ripe4
B. The two-thirds requirement is severable
II. The Heritage Act is not special legislation
A. The Act does not violate Article III, section 34(I)
B. The Act does not violate Article III, section 34(IX)
1. The Act is general legislation12
2. If it is special legislation, the Act's classifications are nevertheless reasonable and thus constitutional
i. Nothing in the first sentence of section 10-1-165(A) is arbitrary 15
ii. Nothing in the second sentence of section 10-1-165(A) is arbitrary 16
III. The Heritage Act complies with Home Rule
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>P</u>	<u>age</u>
Cases	
Armour v. City of Indianapolis, Ind., 566 U.S. 673 (2012)	15
Bodman v. State, 403 S.C. 60, 742 S.E.2d 363 (2013)	6
Cabiness v. Town of James Island, 393 S.C. 176, 712 S.E.2d 416 (2011)	3, 14
Carnival Corp. v. Historic Ansonborough Neighborhood Ass'n, 407 S.C. 67, 753 S.E.2d 846 (2014)	1, 2
Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	11
Curtis v. State, 345 S.C. 557, 549 S.E.2d 591 (2001)	7
Dean v. Heritage Healthcare of Ridgeway, LLC, 408 S.C. 371, 759 S.E.2d 727 (2014)	12
Douglass v. Watson, 186 S.C. 34, 195 S.E. 116 (1938)	8
Dreher v. S.C. Dep't of Health & Envtl. Control, 412 S.C. 244, 772 S.E.2d 505 (2015)	20
Duncan v. York Cty., 267 S.C. 327, 228 S.E.2d 92 (1976)	3, 19
Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Inv., LLC, 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020)	11
Fullbright v. Spinnaker Resorts, Inc., 420 S.C. 265, 802 S.E.2d 794 (2017)	21
Harleysville Mut. Ins. Co. v. State, 401 S.C. 15, 736 S.E.2d 651 (2012)	3. 15

Henry v. Horry Cty., 334 S.C. 461, 514 S.E.2d 122 (1999)	9
In re Atwell's Estate, 101 N.W. 946 (Minn. 1904)	11
In re La Societe Française D'Epargnes et de Prevoyance Mutuelle, 56 P. 458 (Cal. 1899)	11
In re Reben, 342 A.2d 688 (Me. 1975)	11
Jowers v. S.C. Dep't of Health & Envtl. Control, 423 S.C. 343, 815 S.E.2d 446 (2018)	5
Joytime Distributors & Amusement Co. v. State, 338 S.C. 634, 528 S.E.2d 647 (1999)	7, 8
Kizer v. Clark, 360 S.C. 86, 600 S.E.2d 529 (2004)	9
Knight v. Salisbury, 262 S.C. 565, 206 S.E.2d 875 (1974)	, 20
McKiever v. City of Sumter, 137 S.C. 266, 135 S.E. 60 (1926)	2, 13
Miller v. Farr, 243 S.C. 342, 133 S.E.2d 838 (1963)	11
N. Sec. Co. v. United States, 193 U.S. 197 (1904)	2
Powell v. Thomas, 214 S.C. 376, 52 S.E.2d 782 (1949)	14
Power v. McNair, 255 S.C. 150, 177 S.E.2d 551 (1970)	5
Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	18
S.C. Human Affairs Comm'n v. Zeyi Chen, 430 S.C. 509, 846 S.E.2d 861 (2020)	4

Sloan v. Friends of Hunley, Inc., 369 S.C. 20, 630 S.E.2d 474 (2006)
Smith v. Tiffany, 419 S.C. 548, 799 S.E.2d 479 (2017)
State v. Long, 406 S.C. 511, 753 S.E.2d 425 (2014)
Thomas v. Macklen, 186 S.C. 290, 195 S.E. 539 (1938)
Town of Hilton Head Island v. Morris, 324 S.C. 30, 484 S.E.2d 104 (1997)
United States v. Carpio-Leon, 701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012)
Waters v. S.C. Land Res. Conservation Comm'n, 321 S.C. 219, 467 S.E.2d 913 (1996)
Constitutional Provisions
Ariz. Const. art. IV, Pt. 2 § 19
Miss. Const. art. IV, § 90
N.C. Const. art. II, § 24
S.C. Const. art. III, § 1
S.C. Const. art. III, § 18
5.0. Const. art. 111, § 10
S.C. Const. art. III, § 34(I)
S.C. Const. art. III, § 34(I)9
S.C. Const. art. III, § 34(I)
S.C. Const. art. III, § 34(I)

S.C. Const. art. VIII, § 17
S.C. Const. art. VIII, § 7
S.C. Const. art. VIII, § 9
S.D. Const. art. III, § 23
Tex. Const. art. III, § 56
<u>Statutes</u>
S.C. Code Ann. § 10-1-165
S.C. Code Ann. § 4-9-10
S.C. Code Ann. § 4-9-30
S.C. Code Ann. § 5-5-10
S.C. Code Ann. § 5-7-30
<u>Legislative Acts</u>
1807 S.C. Acts at p. 50
1850 S.C. Acts No. 4032
1879 S.C. Acts No. 34
1883 S.C. Acts No. 195
1883 S.C. Acts No. 294
1885 S.C. Acts No. 9
1887 S.C. Acts No. 511
1888 S.C. Acts No. 157
1890 S.C. Acts No. 630

1891 S.C. Acts No. 791
1893 S.C. Acts No. 470
2000 S.C. Acts No. 292
2004 S.C. Acts No. 395
2005 S.C. Acts No. 210
2013 S.C. Acts No. 120
2015 S.C. Acts No. 90
Other Authorities
I Compact Edition of the Oxford English Dictionary (1971)
Letter to the Hon. Mike Burns, 2020 WL 3619620 (S.C.A.G. June 25, 2020) 3
Walter Edgar, South Carolina: A History (1998)
